ACT 79

S. B. NO. 599

A Bill for an Act Amending Chapter 281, Hawaii Revised Statutes, Relating to Intoxicating Liquors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 281, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately numbered and to read as follows:

"Sec. 281- . Prohibitions involving minors; penalty.

(a) No adult shall purchase liquor for consumption or use by a minor.

(b) No minor shall purchase liquor and no minor shall have liquor in his possession or custody in any motor vehicle on a public highway or in any public place, public gathering, or public amusement or at any public beach or public park; provided that notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, this subsection shall not apply to possession or custody of liquor by a minor in the course of delivery pursuant to the direction of his employer lawfully engaged in business necessitating such delivery, or in connection with his authorized participation in religious ceremonies requiring such possession or custody. (c) No minor shall falsify any identification or use any false identification or identification of another person or of a fictitious person for the purpose of buying or attempting to buy liquor or for the purpose of obtaining employment to sell or serve liquor on licensed premises.

(d) Any person who violates this section shall be imprisoned not more than six months or fined not more than \$500, or both."

SECTION 2. Section 281-102, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 281-102 Other Offenses; penalty. If any person violates this chapter or any rule or regulation in effect by authority of this chapter, whether in connection therewith a penalty is referred to or not, for which violation no penalty is specifically prescribed, imprisoned not more than six months or fined not more than \$500, or both."

SECTION 3. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 24, 1971.)

^{*} Edited accordingly.